

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1764th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 8, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON, CARLOS E, MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 15-112

RESOLUTION ADOPTING RESOLUTION NO. 01-2015 OF THE FEDERATION OF SENIOR CITIZEN ASSOCIATION INC. (FSCAP) ON THE SELECTION OF NOMINEES FOR THE OFFICE OF THE SENIOR CITIZENS AFFAIRS (OSCA) CHAIRMANSHIP FOR THE YEAR 2015-2018 AND TO BE FORWARDED TO THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR FOR HIS FINAL SELECTION AS PROVIDED FOR UNDER REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9994, TO WIT:

1. MR. LEONITO GARBANZOS - FORMER FSCA PRESIDENT

BARANGAY CALUMANGAN

2. MRS. CELSA D. ORO - FSCA PRESIDENT

BARANGAY SAMPINIT

3. MR. CORNELIO C. TERRE, JR. - FSCA PRESIDENT

BARANGAY DON JORGE L. ARANETA

WHEREAS, in a letter dated April 7, 2015 from the Honorable City Mayor favorably endorsed by the Honorable City Mayor, and addressed to this Honorable body, the Resolution No. 01-2015 of the Federation of Senior Citizen Association Inc. (FSCAP), for appropriate action;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this body to adopt the said resolution:

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette m. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Members Danilo U. Famoso and Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to adopt Resolution No. 01-2015 of the Federation of Senior Citizen Association Inc. (FSCAP) on the selection of nominees for the Office of the Senior Citizens Affairs (OSCA) Chairmanship for the Year 2015-2018 and to be forwarded to the Honorable City Mayor for his final selection as provided for under Republic Act No. 9994, to wit:

Mr. Leonito Garbanzos - Former FSCA President
 Barangay Calumangan

2. Mrs. Celsa D. Oro - FSCA President

Barangay Sampinit

3. Mr. Cornelio C. Terre, Jr. - FSCA President

Barangay Don Jorge L. Araneta

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)